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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As authorized by acceptance of our Proposal No. P25-0212 V2 by Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC
representatives, Bunnell-Lammons Engineering, Inc. (BLE) performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the property identified as Greenville County Parcel Numbers 0023000203200,
0023000202900, 0023000203000, and 0023000203100 located at 846 West Washington Street in
Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina (herein referred to as the “Site”). The purpose of the Phase
I ESA was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in general accordance with the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The Site location is indicated on the attached
Figures 1 through 3 (Appendix A).

Findings & Opinions

BLE performed the Phase I ESA Site reconnaissance on April 10, 2025. During the Phase I ESA, BLE was
provided access to the Site by Ms. Libba King with Greenville Housing Fund; however, BLE performed
the Site reconnaissance unescorted. The following is a summary of BLE’s findings and opinions of this
assessment:

o The Site consists of four (4) parcels of land identified by the Greenville County Tax Assessor as
Parcel Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900, 0023000203000, and 0023000203100, totaling
approximately 1.04-acres. The Site is located approximately 0.5-miles west of downtown
Greenville, South Carolina. The Site is generally bound by Asbury Avenue to the north, Lloyd
Street to the east, and West Washington Street to the south.

o At the time of the April 10, 2025 Site reconnaissance, the Site was partially developed as the West
Washington Park, operated by the City of Greenville Parks & Recreation. The park area consists
of playground equipment, a basketball court, and a pavilion. The eastern portion of the Site is
currently an undeveloped vacant lot.

e No underground storage tanks (USTs), aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), or bulk chemicals
(containers greater than 5-gallons) were observed or otherwise identified associated with the Site.

e The Site was listed on the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) asbestos
database for an unspecified asbestos abatement performed on the Site. 4-10 Berry Inc. was listed
as a contractor for the asbestos abatement and was issued permit number R2001271 on January 23,
2020. Indications of violations were not listed through the reviewed database information. Based
on the current regulatory status, BLE does not consider this a REC.

e Historical records indicate the Site was developed for residential purposes with four (4) suspected
residential structures from at least 1943 until circa 1964. By circa 1964, two (2) of the previous
suspected residential structures appeared to have been demolished, and two (2) suspected
residential structures remained on-Site. By 1994, the Site appeared to be occupied by one (1)
suspected residential structure in the eastern portion, with the western portion of the Site being
occupied by a park, identified as West Washington Park. The suspected residential structure in the
eastern portion of the Site was no longer present by 2020. The Site has appeared similar to present
day-conditions since circa 2020.
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o The Site is located in a mixed use residential and commercial development area west of downtown
Greenville, South Carolina. Adjoining areas generally consist of single-family residential homes
and neighborhoods. Commercial and residential development is located in the greater surrounding
area to the Site.

e Historically, the surrounding area has consisted of a densely populated urban area associated with
Greenville, South Carolina dating back to the 1900s. In the early 1900s, surrounding properties
generally consisted of single-family residences and multi-family developments. Increased
commercial development occurred in the surrounding area in the early 1960s. Decreasing
residential development occurred in the 1970s through 1990s, with commercial developments
remaining in the greater surrounding area. Surrounding properties have remained similar to present-
day conditions since 2000.

e Adjoining properties were not identified by BLE through review of the environmental database
records. Surrounding properties were identified through review of the environmental databases
(Section 6.1 and Appendix D). However, it is BLE’s opinion these properties do not represent a
REC, due to their topographic gradient, hydrogeologic separation from the Site, and/or the
information provided in available regulatory database records.

Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E 1527-21 of Greenville County Parcel Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900,
0023000203000, and 0023000203100 located at 846 West Washington Street in Greenville, Greenville
County, South Carolina, the Site. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section
2.2 and/or Section 6.6 of this report. This assessment has revealed no RECs in connection with the Site.

In addition, no controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), historical recognized

environmental conditions (HRECs), business environmental risks (BERs), de minimis conditions, or
significant data gaps were identified during this assessment.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the findings, opinions, and conclusions of a Phase I ESA of the Site, which is
identified as Greenville County Tax Parcel Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900, 0023000203000,
and 0023000203100 located at 846 West Washington Street in Greenville, Greenville County, South
Carolina. BLE was retained by Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC to prepare this report, which was
performed in general accordance with ASTM E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment Process. The methods and terms used in this report
are defined in the referenced proposal.

2.1 Purpose/Scope of Services

Good commercial and customary practice for conducting environmental site assessments has the goal of
conducting all appropriate inquiries by providing an independent, professional opinion regarding
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM, associated with the Site. The term REC
means (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Site due to a release
to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the
Site due to a likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the Site under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

A de minimis condition is defined as a condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat
to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of appropriate regulatory agencies. A condition determined to be de minimis is not
a recognized environmental condition nor a controlled recognized environmental condition.

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) is defined as a previous release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products affecting the Site that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the
applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the Site to any controls (for example,
activity and use limitations or other property use limitations). A historical recognized environmental
condition is not a recognized environmental condition.

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) is defined as a recognized environmental
condition affecting the Site that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to
implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use
limitations).

Generally, the assessment included the following components:

e A review of readily-available information on general geology and topography of the Site, local
groundwater conditions, sources of water, power, and sewer, and proximity to ecologically
sensitive receptors, such as streams, that might be impacted by RECs and environmental issues.

e An investigation of the historical use of the Site through reasonably ascertainable ASTM Standard

Historical Sources for evidence of prior land use that could have led to RECs. These Standard
Historical Sources may include: aerial photography, fire insurance maps, property tax files, United
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States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps, local street directories, building department
records, and/or zoning/land use records.

e A review of environmental records available from the client, Site owner, or Site contact including
regulatory agency reports, permits, registrations, and consultant reports for evidence of RECs and
Activity and Land Use Limitations (AULs).

e A review of a commercial database summary of ASTM Standard Federal, State, and Tribal
regulatory agency records pertinent to the Site and off-site facilities located within ASTM-specified
search distances from the Site.

e Interviews regarding current and previous uses of the Site, particularly activities involving
hazardous substances and petroleum products.

e A reconnaissance of the Site for visual evidence of RECs, including, but not limited to: existing or
potential sources of soil, water, or vapor contamination, as evidenced by soil or pavement staining
or discoloration; stressed vegetation; indications of waste dumping or burial (pits, ponds, or
lagoons); containers of hazardous substances or petroleum products; electrical and hydraulic
equipment that may contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), such as electrical transformers and
hydraulic hoists; underground and aboveground storage tanks (USTs and ASTs, respectively); etc.

e A visual assessment (from the line of the Site and/or public right-of-ways) of adjacent properties
for evidence of potential off-Site environmental conditions that may affect the Site.

e An evaluation for the migration of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form onto
the Site, including the migration of solid, liquid, and/or vapor.

e An evaluation of the information gathered during the assessment by an Environmental Professional
(as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312) to reach conclusions concerning RECs, and development of
this report.

This assessment did not include sampling or analysis of soil, groundwater, surface water, soil gas, or other
media; however, in accordance with ASTM E 1527-21, this assessment did include evaluation of existing
or potential sources of contamination from these various environmental media that may have resulted in
the identification of a REC in, on or at the Site.

2.2 Assumptions, Limitations, and Exceptions

Information for the assessment was obtained from sources referenced in the report. This information, to the
extent it was relied on to form our opinion, is assumed to be correct and complete. BLE is not responsible
for the quality or content of information from these sources.

BLE has prepared this Phase I ESA using reasonable efforts in each phase of its work to identify RECs
associated with hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Site. The scope-of-work for this Phase 1
ESA was consistent with the ASTM E 1527-21. Findings within this report are based on information
collected from observations made on the day of the Site reconnaissance and from reasonably ascertainable
information obtained from governing public agencies and referenced sources.
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BLE’s observations of the Site were generally from public right-of-ways, accessible Site pathways, areas
within the Site boundaries, and/or interior and exterior areas of Site structures, if present and accessible.
BLE determined the approximate Site boundaries from interpretation of aerial photographs, tax map records
obtained by referencing the Site address, on-Site survey markers (if present), and/or documents provided
by the User.

This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition of all
conditions above or below grade. Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the
surface observations and can only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques. Information in this
report is not intended to be used as a construction document and should not be used for demolition,
renovation, or other construction purposes. BLE makes no representation or warranty that past or current
operations at the Site are or have been in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws,
regulations, and codes. BLE’s attempt to observe the Site for the presence or absence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products, generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of such materials, and
equipment that utilizes oils which potentially contain PCBs should not be considered exhaustive.

Regardless of the findings stated in this report, BLE is not responsible for consequences or conditions
arising from illegal or improper site activities after our Site visit, facts that were concealed, withheld, or not
fully disclosed at the time the assessment was conducted. This report does not warrant against past, present,
or future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or conditions present of any type
or at a location not investigated.

The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and compiled by a
contracted data research company. The report focuses on the Site and neighboring properties that could
impact the Site. Neighboring properties listed in governmental environmental records are identified within
specific search distances. The search distance varies depending upon the particular government record
being checked. The regulatory research is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM E 1527-21. The
information provided in the regulatory database report is assumed to be correct and complete unless
obviously contradicted by field observation or other reviewed sources.

Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify the presence or likely presence of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Site. “Reasonable efforts” are limited to
information gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database information
held in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such methods may not identify
subsurface equipment that may have been hidden from view due to paving, construction debris pile storage,
vegetation, or incorrect information from available sources. Furthermore, reasonably ascertainable
information includes information that is 1) publicly available, 2) obtainable from its source within
reasonable time and cost constraints, and 3) practically reviewable.

BLE is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied, that any land
title records reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past Site ownership or occupancy
for legal purposes.

2.3 Special Terms and Conditions (User Reliance)

This report is for the use and benefit of, and may be relied upon by the User of this report (Southernside
West Harmony GHF, LLC), pursuant to previously agreed upon terms and conditions. Reliance on this
document by any party other than Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC may occur only upon the express
written consent of Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC, and upon the relying third party’s execution of
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a written Secondary Client Agreement between the relying third party and BLE. The services provided have
been performed for Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC and this report may or may not be suitable for
any and/or all of the purposes of the relying third party. Use of this report for purposes beyond those
reasonably intended by Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC and BLE will be at the sole risk of the
User. Any third party agrees by accepting this report that any use or reliance on this report shall be limited
by the exceptions and limitations placed on the scope, nature and type of BLE’s services as stated in BLE’s
proposal and/or this report, and with the acknowledgment that actual Site conditions may change with time,
and hidden conditions may exist at the Site that were not discoverable within the authorized scope of the
assessment. BLE makes no other representation to any third party except that it has used the degree of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by environmental consultants in the preparation of the report and in the
assembling of data and information related thereto. No other warranties are made to any third party, either
expressed or implied.

2.4 Report Validity

According to ASTM E 1527-21, certain components of the Phase I ESA will expire 180 days from the date
of the component and subsequently may require updating in order to satisfy All Appropriate Inquiry. The
issuance date of this report may not represent the date the individual components of All Appropriate
Inquiries were completed and should not be used when evaluating compliance with the 180-days or 1-year
All Appropriate Inquiries requirements. If 180 days have passed since the completion of a component of
the Phase I ESA, the report should be updated to remain compliant with the All Appropriate Inquires
requirement. The entire report will expire one year from the earliest date of a given component.

The following table lists the dates of completion for pertinent components:

Component Date of Initiation
Environmental Database Search April 9, 2025
Site Reconnaissance April 10, 2025
Interviews April 11, 2025
Declaration by Environmental Professional April 24, 2025

2.4.1 Client’s Obligations Under ASTM 1527-21

It should be understood by Client (as the “User”) that BLE’s search of institutional and engineering control
databases do not necessarily meet the full intent of the rule for All Appropriate Inquiries, but instead, the
User must review reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable (i) transaction-related title insurance
documentation including, but not necessarily limited to, preliminary title reports and title commitments;
and/or (ii) title search information reports from third party vendors (provided that the reports meet certain
specifications.) In the event that such documents or reports could reveal the actual or likely presence of any
matters of environmental concern, it is our concern that the User’s failure to procure and review such
documents and reports may negatively impact the ability of the User to successfully claim that All
Appropriate Inquiry was satisfied.
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Description

The Site consists of four (4) parcels of land identified by the Greenville County Tax Assessor as Parcel
Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900, 0023000203000, and 0023000203100, totaling approximately
1.04-acres. The Site is located approximately 0.5-miles west of downtown Greenville, South Carolina. The
Site is generally bound by Asbury Avenue to the north, Lloyd Street to the east, and West Washington
Street to the south.

3.2 Site Characteristics and Current Site Use

At the time of the April 10, 2025 Site reconnaissance, the Site was partially developed as the West
Washington Park, operated by the City of Greenville Parks & Recreation. The park area consists of
playground equipment, a basketball court, and a pavilion. The eastern portion of the Site is currently an
undeveloped vacant lot.

33 Site Utilities

At the time of the Site reconnaissance, active utility services were not identified. It should be noted that
municipal and/or third-party utility providers are located in the adjoining and surrounding area to the Site.

34 Surrounding Area General Characteristics

The Site is located in a mixed use residential and commercial development area west of downtown
Greenville, South Carolina. Adjoining areas generally consist of single-family residential homes and
neighborhoods. Commercial and residential development is located in the greater surrounding area to the
Site.

3.5 Current Use of Adjoining and Surrounding Properties

The current general uses and the inferred gradient of the adjoining and/or surrounding properties are
provided in the following table. Up-gradient properties, if present, are generally inferred to be
topographically and hydraulically upstream of the Site. Conversely, down-gradient properties, if present,
are generally inferred to be topographically and hydraulicly downstream of the Site. Cross-gradient
properties, if present, are generally at the same elevation as the Site.

Direction Current Development Inferred Gradient

North Single-family residences, followed by Asbury Up-Gradient
Avenue.

Northeast Single-family residences, followed by Asbury Up-Gradient
Avenue.
Brockwood Senior Housing, followed by Lloyd

East Street, commercial development, and a United States Up-Gradient
Post Office
West Washington Street, followed by Brockwood

Southeast Senior Housing, and Borden’s Tenants (multi-tenant Down-Gradient
commercial development)

South West Washmgton Stregt, follgwed by Gregg’s Music Down-Gradient
School, and single-family residences.
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Direction Current Development Inferred Gradient

West Washington Street, followed by a vacant lot

Southwest (formerly Holy Temple Church) and single-family Down-Gradient
residences
Residential development followed by Embassy .

West Court and Capitol Court Down-Gradient

Northwest Smgle—famﬂy. res1dencqs, follgwed by Asbury Up-Gradient
Avenue and single-family residences
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

ASTM E 1527-21 defines “User” as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an environmental
site assessment of the Site, and in this case, the User is Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC. ASTM E
1527-21 specifies that certain tasks associated with identifying potential RECs at the Site should be
performed by the User and provided to the Environmental Professional. ASTM E 1527-21 provides a User
Questionnaire to assist the User and the Environmental Professional in gathering information from the User
that may be material to identifying RECs.

As such, BLE provided a User/Client Questionnaire to Southernside West Harmony GHF, LLC requesting
specific information regarding the Site; however, as of the issuance of this report, the User has not returned
a copy of the completed User/Client Questionnaire. Based on BLE’s evaluation of the Site and data obtained
during the completion of this assessment, it is BLE’s opinion that the absence of a completed User/Client
Questionnaire is not a significant data gap. A blank version of the User/Client Questionnaire is included in
Appendix B.

4.1 Land Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

No land title record information was provided to BLE for review as part of this assessment. The process of
searching and evaluating land title records or judicial records (as applicable) ordinarily requires specialized
expertise provided by title insurance companies or title search professionals. ASTM 1527-21 indicates
reviewing land title records for activity use limitations and environmental liens, or judicial records where
applicable, is a User Responsibility. The procurement of such documents was not included in BLE’s scope
of services for this assessment.

BLE did not encounter evidence of environmental liens or activity and land use limitations during review
of regulatory database records or reasonably ascertainable land title records. BLE’s review of reasonably
ascertainable records related to institutional and engineering control databases is not intended to fully
satisfy the rule for this component of the Phase I ESA, as review of land title and judicial records is a User
responsibility.

Refer to Section 6.2.3 for reasonably ascertainable land title records reviewed by BLE.

4.2 Specialized Knowledge, Actual Knowledge, and/or Experience
The User did not report to BLE specialized knowledge, actual knowledge, and/or experience related to
environmental liens or activity use limitations encumbering the Site or in connection with the Site.

The User identified Ms. Libba King with Greenville Housing Fund as the Key Site Manager as defined by
ASTM 1527-21.

43 Significant Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information regarding valuation reduction for
environmental issues associated with the Site was provided to BLE for this assessment.

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information material to RECs associated with the Site
was provided to BLE for this assessment.
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4.5 Degree of Obviousness

The User did not report to BLE the presence or likely presence of a release at the Site.

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The User did not provide BLE with information pertaining to the current Site owner, property manager, or
occupant of the Site. Historical ownership information obtained by BLE is provided in Section 6.2.3.

4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

BLE understands the main objective of this Phase I ESA was to identify the presence or likely presence,
use, or release on the Site of hazardous substances or petroleum products as defined in ASTM Practice E
1527-21 as a REC. BLE assumes the purpose of this Phase I ESA is to perform environmental due diligence
to assist the User in qualifying for Landowner Liability Protection through the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). The Phase I ESA is one of the
threshold criteria required to qualify for Landowner Liability Protection through CERCLA.

4.8 Other User-Provided Documents

BLE was provided with a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Approximate 1.07-Acre Site, 846 West
Washington Street, Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina, prepared by BLE, dated April 22, 2021.
No RECs were identified during the course of the 2021 Phase I ESA. Portions of the 2021 Phase I ESA are
provided in Appendix E of this report.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The Site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Site and adjoining properties
from public right-of-ways and easily accessible pathways. Site photograph documentation is included in
Appendix C. A Site Location Map and an Aerial Photograph Map of the Site are included in Appendix A.

Mr. Brandon Herd, an Environmental Scientist, performed the Site reconnaissance on April 10, 2025, under
the supervision of Mr. Daniel R. Matz, P.E., a Senior Environmental Engineer. Mr. Matz is an
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. At the time of the Site reconnaissance,
BLE was provided access to the Site by Ms. Libba King with Greenville Housing Fund; however, BLE
performed the Site reconnaissance unescorted.

At the time of the Site visit, the weather was cloudy. Suitable visibility was present at the time of the Site
reconnaissance. The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the Site on the day
of the Site visit.

5.1 Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment

Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment

Item or Feature Observed
Emergency generator(s) No
Air compressors No
Dry cleaning No
Waste treatment system(s) and/or water treatment system(s) No
Other processes or equipment Yes

The Site is currently the West Washington Park. The Site is improved with playground equipment, a
basketball court, and pavilion.

Additional operations, processes, and equipment were not observed during the Site reconnaissance.

5.2 Petroleum, Chemical, or Waste Storage

Petroleum, Chemical, or Waste Storage

Item or Feature Observed
UST(s) or ancillary UST equipment No
Aboveground storage tank(s) No
Drum(s), barrel(s), and/or container(s) > 5 gallons No
Parts Washer(s) No
Solid Waste Dumpster(s) No
Other No

Petroleum, chemical, and waste storage were not observed during the Site reconnaissance.
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Draining and Collection Systems

Item or Feature Observed
Grease trap(s) No
Septic tank(s) and/or leach field(s) No
Interior Floor Drain(s) No
Oil-water separator(s) No
Other No

Drainage and collection systems were not observed on the Site during the Site reconnaissance.

5.4 Electrical Transformers and PCB Containing Equipment
Electrical Transformers and PCB Containing Equipment
Item or Feature Observed
Pad or pole mounted transformer(s) No
Hydraulic Lift(s) No
Hydraulic Equipment No
Other equipment No

Electrical transformers and PCB containing equipment was not observed during the Site reconnaissance.

5.5 Other Notable Site Features

Item or Feature Observed
Surface water bodies No
Quarries or pits No
Well(s) No
Sump(s), cistern(s), catch basin(s) No
Stormwater / runoff management No
Pipeline marker(s) No
Other Site features No

No other notable Site features were identified during the Site reconnaissance.

5.6 Releases or Potential Releases
Item or Feature Observed
Stressed vegetation No
Stained soil No
Stained pavement or similar surface No
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Item or Feature Observed
Leachate and/or waste seep(s) No
Trash, debris and/or other waste material(s) No
Dumping or disposal area(s) No
Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt No
Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free-floating product No
Strong, pungent, or noxious odor(s) No
Exterior pipe discharge(s) and/or other effluent discharge(s) No
Other No

Evidence of releases or potential releases were not observed during the Site reconnaissance.
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6.0 RECORDS REVIEW

The objective of compiling and analyzing historical Site information and developing a history of the
previous uses of the Site, adjoining properties, and surrounding area is to help identify the likelihood of
past uses having led to RECs in connection with the Site. As such, BLE reviewed the following historical
sources, as part of the historical research for this Phase I ESA.

6.1 Standard Environmental Records

The regulatory agency database report discussed in this section, provided by Environmental Data Resources
Inc. (EDR), was reviewed for information regarding reported releases of hazardous substances and/or
petroleum products on or near the Site. BLE also reviewed the “unmappable” (sometimes referred to as
“orphan”) listings within the database report, cross-referencing available address information, and facility
names when possible. Unmappable properties are listings that could not be plotted with confidence, but are
identified as being located within the general area of the Site based on the submitted Site information. The
EDR Radius Map Report is included in Appendix D of this report. The following table is a summary of the
findings from the EDR report:

Regulatory Database ASTM E 1527-21 Minimum Search Distance
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites 1.0 mile

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites 0.5 mile

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals 0.5 mile

and CERCLA orders

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP 0.5 mile

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing .

Corrective Action 1.0 mile

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities 0.5 mile

Lists of Federal RCRA generators Site or adjoining properties
Federql institutional control/engineering control Site

registries

Federal ERNS list Site

Lists of state- and tribal “Superfund” equivalent sites 1.0 mile

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities 1.0 mile

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste .

disposal facilities 0.5 mile

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks 0.5 mile

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks Site or adjoining properties
State and tr'iba.l institutional control/ engineering Site

control registries

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 mile

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites 0.5 mile

14 of 31



Phase I ESA — 846 West Washington Street April 24, 2025
Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina BLE Project No. 25-25983.01

6.1.1 Summary of State and Federal Environmental Database Records Review

Site
The following database listing was identified associated with the Site:

Facility Name Commercial Home
Address 846 W. Washington St.
Database Listings Asbestos

The Site was listed on the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) asbestos
database for an unspecified asbestos abatement performed on the Site. 4-10 Berry Inc. was listed as a
contractor for the asbestos abatement and was issued permit number R2001271 on January 23, 2020.
Indications of violations were not listed through the reviewed database information. Based on the current
regulatory status, BLE does not consider this a REC.

Adjoining Properties
Adjoining properties were not listed on the applicable state and/or federal environmental databases.

Surrounding Properties
The following surrounding properties were listed on the following state and/or federal environmental
databases.

Facility Name Browns Convenience Store, Colonial Oil Industries, 1006
W. Washington Street, West Washington Street

Address 1006 West Washington Street

Distance/Direction from Site  452-feet, west

Relative Elevation Lower

Database Listings Underground Storage Tank (UST), Leaking Underground

Storage Tank (LUST), Groundwater Contamination
Inventory (GWCI), Financial Assurance, Historical
Automobile Station, US Brownfields, UST Finder, UST
Finder Release

Browns Convenience Store was identified as SCDES UST Facility ID 15798. Three (3) USTs were
reportedly removed from the ground on February 1, 1989. According to the SCDES UST Registry, no USTs
are currently registered as “in-use”. A release from the UST system was confirmed by the SCDES on June
23, 1993. The release is under assessment as directed by the SCDES, and the responsible party for the
release is listed as Henry Bates. Based upon review of area topographic maps, the facility has an inferred
gradient to the south, thus away from the Site.

Based on the relative distance of the facility from the Site and the inferred gradient away from the Site,
BLE does not consider the Browns Convenience Store a REC to the Site.
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Facility Name Former Borden Dairy, Machinery & Maintenance
Rebuilders
Address 711 W. Washington St.
Distance/Direction from Site  550-feet, east
Relative Elevation Lower
Database Listings US Brownfields, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

NonGenerator (RCRA NonGen), FINDS, Enforcement and
Compliance History Online (ECHO), State Hazardous
Waste Site (SHWS), Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP),
Brownfields, Allsites

The former Borden Dairy facility and subsequently the Machinery & Maintenance Rebuilders facility was
listed on multiple environmental databases. BLE reviewed an Assessment Report conducted by S&ME
dated November 2004. Based on review of the assessment report, documented soil and groundwater
contamination is present at the Borden facility. Based on review of a Groundwater Surface Map provided
in the 2004 assessment report, groundwater flow from the Former Borden Dairy facility is reported to the
southeast, thus away from the Site. A copy of the S&ME Assessment Report is included in Appendix E.

Based on the relative distance between the facility and Site and the reported direction of groundwater flow
away from the Site, BLE does not consider the former Borden Dairy facility a REC to the Site.

Additional surrounding properties were identified through review of the reviewed environmental databases.
However, it is BLE’s opinion these properties do not represent a REC, due to their topographic gradient,
hydrogeologic separation from the Site, and/or the information provided in available regulatory database
records.

6.2 Local Regulatory Agency Findings

BLE researched practically reviewable and reasonably ascertainable information from local agencies in an
effort to obtain historical use information and/or information regarding RECs that may be associated with
the Site. Local agencies contacted and records reviewed are discussed throughout applicable portions of
this report and are further summarized below.

6.2.1 State Regulatory File Review

A Freedom of Information (FOI) request was submitted to the South Carolina Department of Environmental
Services (SCDES) FOI Office in an attempt to identify available regulatory records on-file associated with
the Site and the adjoining properties listed in the applicable regulatory databases (See Section 6.1). At the
time of issuance of this report, the SCDES had neither confirmed nor denied the existence of department
files associated with the Site. Should relevant files become available, BLE will notify the Client and issue
an addendum to this report upon request.

6.2.2  Fire Department Records

BLE contacted the Greenville County Fire Department office in an attempt to identify available records on-
file associated with the fire department’s responses to the Site. At the time of issuance of this report, the
fire department had neither confirmed nor denied the existence of department files associated with the Site.
Should relevant files become available, BLE will notify the Client and issue an addendum to this report
upon request.

16 of 31



Phase I ESA — 846 West Washington Street
Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina

April 24, 2025
BLE Project No. 25-25983.01
6.2.3 Recorded Land Title Records

Greenville County Tax records indicate the current Site owner is Greenville Housing Fund, LLC. Refer to
the following table for the most recent property transactions reviewed by BLE.

Property Transactions — Parcel ID 0023000202900
Owner Date Deed Book Deed Page
Greenville Housing Fund, LLC 5/9/2022 2656 4605
City of Greenville 10/13/1982 1175 665
Property Transactions — Parcel ID 0023000203000
Owner Date Deed Book Deed Page
Greenville Housing Fund, LLC 5/9/2022 2656 4605
City of Greenville 10/5/1982 1175 159
Property Transactions — Parcel ID 0023000203100
Owner Date Deed Book Deed Page
Greenville Housing Fund, LLC 5/9/2022 2656 4605
City of Greenville 9/24/1982 1174 500
Property Transactions — Parcel ID 0023000203200
Owner Date Deed Book Deed Page
Greenville Housing Fund, LLC 5/9/2022 2656 4605
City of Greenville 7/29/1981 1152 589

Refer to Appendix E for the historical ownership information reviewed by BLE. Additional property
transactions were not reviewed by BLE nor included within the scope of services for this Phase I ESA. In
the event a title search is performed, BLE requests to review the provided information and issue an
addendum letter to this Phase I ESA if the information alters the findings and conclusions of this report.

6.3 Standard Historical Record Sources

Historical sources were reviewed to develop a history of past uses of the Site as well as the adjoining and
surrounding area. The findings obtained from these historical sources are discussed in the following
sections.

6.3.1 Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs, ranging from 1943 to 2017 and provided by EDR, were reviewed for information
regarding past uses of the Site and surrounding properties. Additionally, BLE reviewed a 2025 aerial
photograph obtained from Google Earth. The aerial photographs are included in Appendix F. The
following table provides information related to the reviewed aerial photographs.
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Year Site Adjoining and Surrounding Properties
The Site is generally located in a
residential neighborhood, with single-

1943 . ' ' family and multifamily residences to the

1948 The Site appears devglopeq with multiple . north, east, south, agd Wes‘F of the Site.

1951 suspected single-family residences and associated | Suspected commercial business appear to

outbuildings.

the east and west of the Site along West

1955 Washington Street. A railway station and
train depot are seen to the northwest of
the Site.

1964 The Site appears developed with one (1) Surrounding properties to the north, east,

1976 . ) . . south, and west generally appear as

suspected single-family residence in the eastern ) . ook .
1978 . . . single-family and multifamily residences.
portion. The western portion of the Site appears . .

1981 undeveloped Commercial development is apparent to

1988 pec. the north and south of the Site.

1994 Surrounding areas generally consist of

The Site appears as a park in the central and single-family residences to the north,

2006 . . . : . :

2009 western portions of the Site, with a single-family cast, south and west. Commercial and

2013 residence appearing on the eastern portion of the institutional developments appear to the

2017 Site. south of the Site along West Washington

Street.

2024

The park is evident in the western portion of the
Site. The eastern portion of the Site appears
undeveloped.

Additional commercial and residential
development appears to the north, east
and south of the Site.

6.3.2

Fire Insurance Maps

A search of available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn Maps) was conducted on behalf of BLE by
EDR. According to EDR, Sanborn Map coverage of the Site and the immediately surrounding area was
available from 1908 to 1969. The Sanborn Maps are attached in Appendix G. The following table provides
information related to the reviewed Sanborn Maps.

Year

Site

Adjoining and Surrounding Properties

1908

Single-family residences are depicted on-Site. The
extent of the Sanborn map is cut off in the
southeast portion of the Site.

North — Single-family residences

East — The extent of the Sanborn map is
cut off to the east.

South — Single-family residences

West — Single-family residences followed
by a church, hotel, and Marble and
Granite Company
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1920

Year Site Adjoining and Surrounding Properties
North — Single-family residences and
associated out-buildings.

East — Single-family residences
1913 |Four (4) single-family residences and associated South — Single-family and multifamily

out-buildings.

residences

West — Single-family residences followed
by commercial development, a church,
and Miller’s Paint Shop (1913) / Auto
Painting Shop (1920).

1961
1969

Two (2) single-family residences and associated
out-buildings.

North — Single-family residences

East — Single-family and multifamily
residences

South — Single-family and multifamily
residences

West — Multi-family and single-family
residences, followed by stores,
commercial developments, and a dry-
cleaner.

6.3.3

City Directories

City directory records obtained by EDR, ranging from 1968 to 2017, were reviewed for information
regarding past uses of the Site and surrounding properties. The City Directory records are attached in
Appendix H. The following table provides a general overview of the reviewed city directory records.

Year Site Notable Surrounding Properties
846 West Washington Street g+rop
711 W. Washington St. — Borden Inc. Ice Cream
mfrs
912 W. Washington St. — Nu-Way Launderette
1964 Vacant 922 W. Washington St. — Service Cleaners
925 W. Washington St. — Giant Wash Laundry
Self Serv
1006 W. Washington St. — Atlas Oil Co. Gas
Station
711 W. Washington St. — Borden Inc. Ice Cream
mfrs
Roy C Carmen 912 W. Washington St. — Nu-Way Launderette
1967 Lawrence JP Gilbert 922 W. Washington St. — Service Cleaners
Paul Hammond 925 W. Washington St. — Grant Wash Laundry
Bob Hendley Self Serv
1006 W. Washington St. — Interstate Oil Co Gas
Station
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Year Site Notable Surrounding Properties
846 West Washington Street g+rop
711 W. Washington St. — Borden Inc. Ice Cream
mfrs
912 W. Washington St. — Nu-Way Launderette
1970 Doyle Maxwell 922 W. Washington St. — Service Cleaners
Ted Waters 925 W. Washington St. — Grant Wash Laundry
Self Serv
1006 W. Washington St. — Interstate Oil Co Gas
Station
846a — Dock Bridges 711 W. Washington St. — Borden Inc. Ice Cream
846b — Clyde Beverly mirs .
1o7s 846¢ — David Fowler 912 W. Wash?ngton St. — N1.1-Way Launderette
846d — Doyle Maxwell 925 W. Washington St. — Giant Wash Laundry
Self Serv
8d6e —Ted Waters 1000 W. Washington St. — Oglesby’s Gas Bar
846f — Clarence Scott Service Station
1980 Vacant 711 W. Washington St. — Borden Inc. Ice Cream
mfrs
) ) 711 W. Washington St. — Borden Inc. Ice Cream
1985 Southern Side Community mfrs
Center . .
914 W. Washington St. — Genes Quick Stop
1992 Southern Side Community 914 W. Washington St. — Genes Quick Stop
Center
1995 | SouthernSide Community | o) 4w vy chington St. — Genes Quick Stop
Center
City of Greenville 711 W. Washineton St. — Machi
C itv Cent . Washington St. — Machinery
2000 ommunt y enters ) Maintenance & Rebuilders Inc., Russel Adam
Southern Side Community Machinery Co.
Center
. . 711 W. Washington St. — JC Services, Machinery
2005 Southern Side Community Maintenance & Rebuilders Inc., Russel Adam
Center .
Machinery Co.
Southern Side Community 711 W. Washington St. — Russell Adam
2010 .
Center Machinery Co.
NAACP 711 W. Washington St. — Russell Adam
2014 Southernside Block Machinery Co.
Partnership Inc. Machinery Maintenance & Rebuilders
711 W. Washington St. — Russell Adam
2017 | Not Identified Machinery Co.
Machinery Maintenance & Rebuilders
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6.3.4 Historical USGS Topographic Quadrangles

Topographic maps obtained by EDR, ranging from 1935 to 2014, were reviewed for information regarding
past uses of the Site and surrounding properties. The topographic maps are attached in Appendix I. The
following table provides information related to the reviewed topographic maps.

Year Site Adjoining and Surrounding Properties

Surrounding areas to the north, east,
south and west appear densely populated
The Site appears developed with structures. with structures. West Washington Street
appears to the south of the Site. A
railroad is located to the west of the Site.

1935
1938

Surrounding areas appear as developed

1957 .
. . urban areas. West Washington Street
}ggg The Site appears in a developed urban area. adjoins the Site to the south. Railroad

lines are evident to the west and south.

The maps depict major topographic features and roadways. Buildings are not depicted on
2014 | these maps. West Washington Road adjoins the Site to the south. A railroad is located to the
west of the Site.

6.3.5 Building Department Records

BLE performed a review of reasonably ascertainable and readily available publicly city and/or county
building department records. The building department records review included reviewing building records
obtained from Greenville, Greenville County, and/or standard regulatory database services. Building permit
records associated with the Site were identified through EDR. Records identified ranged from 2002 to 2019
and generally included fire and automatic extinguishing system installation and building demolition
permits. Copies of the reviewed records are provided in Appendix E.

6.3.6 Zoning/Land Use Records
According to Greenville City Zoning Map, the Site is zoned as RC-2 — Community 2.

6.3.7 Property Tax Files

The Site consists of four parcels of land identified as Greenville County Parcel Numbers 0023000203200,
0023000202900, 0023000203000, and 0023000203100. BLE reviewed readily available tax files for the
Site as maintained by Greenville County. Indications of RECs or environmental liens were not identified
by BLE through the reviewed tax files. In addition, the User did not report tax liens or environmental liens
associated with the Site.

6.4 Historical Review Summary

Historical records indicate the Site was developed for residential purposes with four (4) suspected
residential structures from at least 1943 until circa 1964. By circa 1964, two (2) of the previous suspected
residential structures appeared to have been demolished, and two (2) suspected residential structures
remained on-Site. By 1994, the Site appeared to be occupied by one (1) suspected residential structure in
the eastern portion, with the western portion of the Site being occupied by a park, identified as West
Washington Park. The suspected residential structure in the eastern portion of the Site was no longer present
by 2020. The Site has appeared similar to present day-conditions since circa 2020.
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Historically, the surrounding area has consisted of a densely populated urban area associated with
Greenville, South Carolina dating back to the 1900s. In the early 1900s, surrounding properties generally
consisted of single-family residences and multi-family developments. Increased commercial development
occurred in the surrounding area in the early 1960s. Decreasing residential development occurred in the
1970s through 1990s, with commercial developments remaining in the greater surrounding area.
Surrounding properties have remained similar to present-day conditions since 2000.

6.5 Physical Setting Sources

6.5.1 Topography

ASTM E 1527-21 requires a review of a current United States Geological Survey 7.5-minute topographic
maps. Additional physical setting sources may be reviewed to assist in evaluating the potential for
hazardous substances or petroleum products to migrate to the Site from an off-Site source.

According to the Greenville, South Carolina USGS Topographic Map, 7.5-Minute Series, dated 2014,
elevation at the Site is approximately 960-feet above mean sea level. BLE utilized a USGS topographic
map to generate the Site Location Map, which is included in Appendix A. The Site has a general
topographic gradient to the southwest, toward a tributary of the Reedy River.

6.5.2  Geology/Hydrogeology

The Site is located within the Piedmont Physiographic Province, an area underlain by ancient igneous and
metamorphic rock that generally consists of sloping to moderately steep uplands dissected by branching
streams. The virgin soils in this area are the residual product of in-place chemical weathering of rock similar
to the rock underlying the Site at depth. In areas not altered by erosion or disturbed by human activities, the
typical residual soil profile is anticipated to consist of clayey soils near the surface, where soil weathering
is more advanced, underlain by sandy silts and silty sands. The boundary between soil and rock is not
sharply defined. BLE did not observe rock outcrops during the Site reconnaissance. Major geologic
features, such as recent or active faults, are not documented for this area.

Hydrogeology is the study of groundwater movement through soil and rock. Groundwater in the Piedmont
usually occurs as unconfined water table aquifers in three primary geologic zones: 1) residual soil; 2)
partially weathered rock; and 3) fractured bedrock. These zones are typically interconnected through open
fractures and pore spaces. The elevation of the water table aquifer generally resembles the local topography
(i.e., groundwater flow corresponds to the overlying topography). Based upon review of topographic maps,
the Site appears to have a topographic gradient towards the southwest, toward a tributary of the Reedy
River.

6.5.3 Soils

The typical residual soil profile consists of clayey soils near the surface, where soil weathering is more
advanced, underlain by micaceous clayey, sandy silts, and silty sands. Residual soil zones which develop
by the in situ chemical weathering of bedrock are commonly referred to as “saprolite.” Saprolite usually
consists of micaceous sand with lesser amounts of clay, silt, and large rock fragments. The thickness of the
saprolite in the Piedmont ranges from a few feet to more than 100 feet. The boundary between soil and rock
is not sharply defined. According to the United States Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil
Conservation Service (SCS), surficial (i.e., on or near the surface) soil composition in the immediate area
of the Site is classified under the Urban Land Group. The Urban Land Group has an unreported surficial
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soil texture and is classified in the hydrologic group as “Class B”: moderate infiltration rates, deep and
moderately deep, moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse textures.

A transitional zone of partially weathered rock is normally found overlying the parent bedrock. Partially
weathered rock is defined, for engineering purposes, as residual material with standard penetration
resistance in excess of 100 blows per foot (bpf). Fractures, joints, and the presence of less resistant rock
types facilitate weathering. Consequently, the profile of the partially weathered rock and hard rock is quite
irregular and erratic, even over short horizontal distances. Also, it is not unusual to find lenses and boulders
of hard rock and zones of partially weathered rock within the soil mantle, well above the general bedrock
level.

6.6 Data Gap Summary

The accuracy and completeness of this report may be limited by the following:

e Access Limitations — No access limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment.

e Physical Obstructions to Observations — No physical obstruction limitations were encountered
during this assessment.

e Historical Data Source Failure — BLE obtained and reviewed reasonably ascertainable historical
sources as listed in ASTM E 1527-21 for the Site and adjoining properties. Based on our review,
historical data source failures were not encountered during the course of this assessment.

e Interviews — BLE attempted to conduct interviews with past and present Site owners, operators,
and occupants as well as state and local officials to obtain information associated with the Site. Not
all interview requests were returned during the time frame of this report. Additional information
regarding interviews is detailed in Section 7.0.

e Other — There are intervals greater than five years between selected standard historical sources
because the standard historical sources to achieve that level of documentation were not reasonably
ascertainable.

Considering the history of land use as documented on available historical sources as well as current Site
findings, no limitations were identified that are considered significant enough to have affected our ability
to identify RECs in connection with the Site.

Should additional information become available, which differs significantly from that observed during the
Site reconnaissance, interviews, and research performed during the completion of this assessment, we
request that this information be brought to our attention so that we may reassess the conclusions provided
herein.
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7.0 INTERVIEW SUMMARY

The following persons were contacted to obtain information regarding RECs in connection with the Site

and/or general information regarding the Site:

Name Title Company Contact Method Summary of
Date Interview

General Staff N/A SCDES FOI Email See Section 6.2.1
Office 4/11/2025

General Staff N/A Greenville Email/ Web Form | See Section 6.2.2
County Fire 4/15/2025
Department

Ms. Libba King | Site Manger Greenville Email See Section 5.0
Housing Fund 4/24/2025

Information obtained during interviews is incorporated throughout applicable portions of this report.
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8.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

BLE performed a cursory review of “non-scope” considerations (a.k.a. Business Environmental Risks
(BERs), which are risks which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the
business associated with the current or planned use of the Site, not necessarily related to those
environmental issues required to be investigated through the Phase I ESA ASTM E 1527-21 Standard.
These non-scope considerations have been provided solely to make the User aware of potential
environmental considerations related to the Site that are out of the Scope of the Phase I ESA E 1527-21
Standard.

These non-scope considerations are not required to be assessed as part of ASTM E 1527-21, Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. BLE’s
cursory review of these non-scope considerations are not to be construed in any way as comprehensive, a
survey, inspection, or otherwise, and that a qualified, certified professional may be required to adequately
evaluate each specific item. Additional federal, state, and local rules may apply.

Non-Scope Considerations Comments
Asbestos Containing Materials Suspect asbestos containing materials were observed in
(ACMs) association with the pavilion. No obvious evidence of

substantially damaged suspect ACMs was identified during this
assessment. This Phase I ESA did not include the collection of
suspect ACM samples and is not considered an asbestos survey.

Suspect Lead-Based Paint (Pre-1981)| Based on the age of the pavilion (circa 2005), there is low
potential for lead-based paint to be present. This Phase I ESA did
not include the collection of lead-based paint samples and is not
considered a lead-based paint survey.

Lead in Drinking Water (Pre-1991) |Not Applicable

Water Intrusion and Mold Not Applicable
Indoor Air Quality Not Applicable
Obvious Safety Hazards Not Applicable
Radon The Site is located in EPA Radon Zone 1, where average indoor

radon concentrations are greater than 4 picocuries per liter
(pCi/L). The EPA Action Level for radon is 4 pCi/L.

Cultural Resources or Endangered | BLE did not observe obvious cultural resources or endangered
Species species during the course of this assessment.

Wetlands BLE did not observe obvious evidence of wetlands on-Site during
the Site reconnaissance. Please note, this Phase I ESA is not a
wetlands survey.

Erosion and Soil Control Concerns |BLE did not observe obvious evidence of erosion or soil control
concerns.
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Non-Scope Considerations

Comments

Regulatory Compliance / Federal
Compliance Obligations

BLE did not identify obvious regulatory compliance or federal
compliance obligations in association with the Site. Please note,
this Phase I ESA is not a review of regulatory compliance
obligations.

Other

Not Applicable

Emerging Contaminants

Emerging contaminants are substances that are not identified as a
hazardous substance by CERCLA, as interpreted by EPA
regulations, and are not included in the scope of a Phase I ESA.
These substances may include (1) substances that occur naturally
or through biological digestions (e.g. methane) and (2) substances
about which human understanding is evolving (e.g., Per- and
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)).

At the time of this report, the EPA has identified two PFAS
compounds, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and
perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS), as “hazardous substances”
under CERCLA. Additionally, drinking water Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) standards have been established for
these two PFAS compounds. It should be noted, the SCDES has
not established state regulatory standards for PFAS compounds.

Based on BLE’s Site reconnaissance, historical records review,
and interviews, BLE did not identify bulk sources of products
which may contain emerging contaminants that are potentially a
material threat to impact the Site.
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9.0 FINDINGS

BLE performed a Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-
21, as outlined in BLE Proposal No. P25-0212_ V2, for the Site identified as Greenville County Parcel
Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900, 0023000203000, and 0023000203100 located at 846 West
Washington Street in Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina. The following is a summary of BLE’s
findings and opinions of this assessment:

o The Site consists of four (4) parcels of land identified by the Greenville County Tax Assessor as
Parcel Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900, 0023000203000, and 0023000203100, totaling
approximately 1.04-acres. The Site is located approximately 0.5-miles west of downtown
Greenville, South Carolina. The Site is generally bound by Asbury Avenue to the north, Lloyd
Street to the east, and West Washington Street to the south.

o At the time of the April 10, 2025 Site reconnaissance, the Site was partially developed as the West
Washington Park, operated by the City of Greenville Parks & Recreation. The park area consists
of playground equipment, a basketball court, and a pavilion. The eastern portion of the Site is
currently an undeveloped vacant lot.

e No underground storage tanks (USTs), aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), or bulk chemicals
(containers greater than 5-gallons) were observed or otherwise identified associated with the Site.

o The Site was listed on the South Carolian Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) asbestos
database for an unspecified asbestos abatement performed on the Site. 4-10 Berry Inc. was listed
as a contractor for the asbestos abatement and was issued permit number R2001271 on January 23,
2020. Indications of violations were not listed through the reviewed database information. Based
on the current regulatory status, BLE does not consider this a REC.

e Historical records indicate the Site was developed for residential purposes with four (4) suspected
residential structures from at least 1943 until circa 1964. By circa 1964, two (2) of the previous
suspected residential structures appeared to have been demolished, and two (2) suspected
residential structures remained on-Site. By 1994, the Site appeared to be occupied by one (1)
suspected residential structure in the eastern portion, with the western portion of the Site being
occupied by a park, identified as West Washington Park. The suspected residential structure in the
eastern portion of the Site was no longer present by 2020. The Site has appeared similar to present
day-conditions since circa 2020.

e The Site is located in a mixed use residential and commercial development area west of downtown
Greenville, South Carolina. Immediate surrounding areas consist of single-family residential homes
and neighborhoods to the north and west. Brockwood Senior Housing development is located
adjacent to the east and southeast of the Site. Vacant lots along with a vacant lot and Gregg’s Music
School are located adjacent to the south and southwest of the Site across West Washington Street,
respectively. Further west along West Washington Street is the Greenville Amtrak railroad station.
East along West Washington Street is the Greenville United States Post Office and Borden’s
Tenants, a multi-tenant commercial space.

e Historically, the surrounding area has consisted of a densely populated urban area associated with
Greenville, South Carolina dating back to the 1900s. In the early 1900s, surrounding properties
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generally consisted of single-family residences and multi-family developments. Increased
commercial development occurred in the surrounding area in the early 1960s. Decreasing
residential development occurred in the 1970s through 1990s, with commercial developments
remaining in the greater surrounding area. Surrounding properties have remained similar to present-
day conditions since 2000.

e Adjoining properties were not identified by BLE through review of the environmental database
records. Surrounding properties were identified through review of the environmental databases
(Section 6.1 and Appendix D). However, it is BLE’s opinion these properties do not represent a
REC, due to their topographic gradient, hydrogeologic separation from the Site, and/or the
information provided in available regulatory database records.
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E 1527-21 of Greenville County Parcel Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900,
0023000203000, and 0023000203100 located at 846 West Washington Street in Greenville, Greenville
County, South Carolina, the Site. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section
2.2 and/or Section 6.6 of this Phase I ESA. This assessment has revealed the following:

10.1  Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)

No RECs were identified during this assessment.

10.2  Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs)

No CRECs were identified during this assessment.

10.3  Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs)

No HRECs were identified during this assessment.

10.4  De Minimis Conditions

No de minimis conditions were identified during this assessment.

10.5  Business Environmental Risks (BERs)

No BERs were identified during this assessment.

10.6  Significant Data Gaps

No significant data gaps were encountered during this assessment.
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11.0 CERTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

BLE has performed this ESA of Greenville County Parcel Numbers 0023000203200, 0023000202900,
0023000203000, and 0023000203100 located at 846 West Washington Street in Greenville, Greenville
County, South Carolina, the Site. The scope of the ESA was generally consistent with ASTM E 1527-21.
Resumes for the following environmental professionals are included in Appendix J.

This assessment was prepared under the supervision of Mr. Daniel R. Matz, P.E., Senior Environmental
Engineer and an Environmental Professional as defined by 40 CFR 312.10. We declare that, to the best of
our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in
§ 312.10 of 40 C.F.R. § 312. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed
and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40
C.F.R. Part 312. The User may have additional responsibilities to fully qualify for the Landowner Liability
Protections through CERCLA and such items are not the responsibilities of the Environmental
Professionals.

Sincerely,
BUNNELL-LAMMONS ENGINEERING INC.

Site Assessor and Report Author:

Brandon Herd
Environmental Scientist

Environmental Professional:

Daniel R. Matz, P.E.
Senior Environmental Engineer
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120 REFERENCES

ASTM, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Process, ASTM Designation E 1527-21

EDR Standard Package
Aerial Photo Decade Package
EDR City Directory Abstract Report
EDR Historical Topographic Map Report
EDR Radius Map Report
EDR Sanborn Map Report

Geographic Information System (GIS) Database of Greenville County, South Carolina —
http://www.gcgis.org/webmappub/

Greenville County Government Website - http://www.greenvillecounty.org/

SCDES UST Registry - https://apps.DES.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry

NCDEQ Laserfiche Weblink -
https://edocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/?dbid=0&repo=WasteManagement
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To be eligible for one of the requirements to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered
under CERCLA, please provide the following information (if available) to BLE for inclusion in our
assessment report. According to the referenced ASTM standard, missing or incomplete information could
result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. If you have any questions, please

USER/CLIENT QUESTIONNAIRE
ASTM PRACTICE E 1527-21

To be returned to BLE with the authorized proposal

contact your BLE representative.

GENERAL INFORMATION

User/client
name(s):

Property name
and address:

Property type/use:

Type of property
transaction:

(Purchase, sale, exchange, etc.)

Reason ESA is
being performed:

(Lender requirement, insurance requirement, risk management, etc.)

Property contact(s)
information:

Other contact(s)
with knowledge of
property history:
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REQUIRED INFORMATION (if “yes” to any question, please provide information to BLE)

1. Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25).
Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under
federal, tribal, state or local law?

2. Activity and land use limitations (AULS) that are in place on the site or that have been filed or
recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26).

Are you aware of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls
that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or
local law?

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR
312.28).

As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the
chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the
property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property?

5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30).
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases? For example, as user,

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property?

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property and
the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

As the user of this £S4, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?
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SIGNATURE

It is understood that the information presented in this form is an integral part of the requested ASTM E
1527-21 Phase I ESA process and that BLE will evaluate and rely on this information in the development
of the final Phase I ESA report.

Prepared By:

Print/Type Name:

Title:

Company:

Date:

According to the referenced standard, the user/client is under obligation to provide the environmental
professional (BLE) with current and/or historical documents regarding environmental conditions at the
subject property. Listed below are some examples of the types of documents that may help us complete the
ESA:

e Maps showing property boundary, County Assessor parcel number, and major subject property
features, Aerial photographs and fire insurance maps;

e Environmental liens, Recorded Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), prior Phase I ESA/Transaction
Screen reports, Phase II ESA reports, reports of soil/groundwater sampling data, report of any
subsurface investigations, Phase III Cleanup or Remediation documentation, Risk Assessment
reports, Geotechnical Investigation reports, Environmental Compliance Audit reports, asbestos/lead
paint/radon/mold/indoor air quality reports, wetland/natural resources assessments;

o Underground/Aboveground Storage Tank (UST/AST) registrations, installation dates, construction
type, capacity, location information, documentation for other underground equipment such as
associated UST piping, sumps, cisterns, clarifiers, oil/water separators, catch basins, wells (including
dry wells), and underground injection systems, regulatory agency inspection records and violation
history, notices or other correspondence from local, state, and federal regulatory agencies relating to
past or current violations of environmental laws, spill/release notification reports, SARA 313 (Form
R) reports, hazardous waste generator notices, hazardous waste manifests, environmental permits and
registrations (such as solid waste and/or hazardous waste disposal, wastewater discharge permits with
local sewer districts and/or NPDES, hazardous waste treatment, including Permit-By-Rule, Conditional
Authorization, and/or Conditional Exemption), air emission permits (for boilers, paint booths, etc.),
including boilers, paint booths, etc.;

o Safety plans, preparedness and prevention plans, spill prevention, countermeasure and control plans,
etc. Community right-to-know plans.

BLE appreciates your cooperation and values the opportunity to provide you with these services.
Thank you.
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Phase I ESA — 846 West Washington Street Site Reconnaissance Date: 4/10/2025
Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina BLE Project No. 25-25983.01
Photo 1: View of basketball court in the northwest Photo 2: View of the pavilion in the central portion of

portion of the Site, facing northwest. the Site, facing north.

Photo 3: View of the eastern portion of the Site, Photo 4: View of the southern central portion of the
facing north. Site, facing north.

Photo 5: View of the southern portion of the Site, Photo 6: View of the southeastern portion of the Site,
facing south. facing south.
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Phase I ESA — 846 West Washington Street
Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina

Photo 7: View of the playground in the southwestern
portion of the Site, facing north.

Photo 9: View along West Washington Road, facing
southeast.

Photo 11: Typical view of adjoining residences to the
north of the Site.

Site Reconnaissance Date: 4/10/2025
BLE Project No. 25-25983.01

Photo 8: View of the western portion of the Site,
facing southwest.

Photo 10: View along West Washington Street, facing
northwest.

Photo 12: View of Brockwood Senior Housing,
adjoining to the east of the Site.
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Phase I ESA — 846 West Washington Street
Greenville, Greenville County, South Carolina

Photo 13: View south across West Washington Street
toward the adjoining former location of Holy Temple
Church.

Photo 15: Typical view of residences adjoining to the
west of the Site.

Site Reconnaissance Date: 4/10/2025
BLE Project No. 25-25983.01

Photo 14: View south across West Washington Street
toward Gregg’s Music School.

Photo 16: View of Borden’s Tenants multi-tenant
commercial development southeast of the Site.
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846 West Washington Street
846 West Washington Street
Greenville, SC 29601

Inquiry Number: 7952764.2s
April 09, 2025

The EDR Radius Map™ Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBF-MGA
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
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AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

846 WEST WASHINGTON STREET

GREENVILLE, SC 29601

COORDINATES

Latitude (North):
Longitude (West):

34.8564860 - 34° 51’ 23.34”
82.4105770 - 82° 24’ 38.07”

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters):
UTM Y (Meters):
Elevation:

371050.7
3857838.2
971 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map:

Version Date:

15795317 GREENVILLE, SC
2020

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from:

Source:

20190906
USDA
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

846 WEST WASHINGTON STREET
GREENVILLE, SC 29601

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

1 COMMERCIAL HOME 846 W WASHINGTON ST ASBESTOS TP

A2 SHIRLEY AND WEST WAS 927 WEST WASHINGTON US BROWNFIELDS Lower 309, 0.059, WNW
A3 SHIRLEY STREET FORME 947 W WASHINGTON ST SHWS Lower 447, 0.085, WNW
A4 SHIRLEY STREET FORME 947 W WASHINGTON ST VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Lower 447, 0.085, WNW
A5 BROWNS CONVENIENCE S 1006 W WASHINGTON ST  LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, GWCI Lower 452, 0.086, NW
A6 COLONIAL OIL INDUSTR 1006 W WASHINGTON EDR Hist Auto Lower 452, 0.086, NW
A7 BROWNS CONVENIENCE S 1006 W WASHINGTON ST  UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 452, 0.086, NW
A8 1006 W. WASHINGTON S 1006 W. WASHINGTON S US BROWNFIELDS Lower 452, 0.086, NW
A9 WEST WASHINGTON STRE W WASHINGTON ST AND  US BROWNFIELDS Lower 468, 0.089, WNW
A10 SHIRLEY STREET, FORE SHIRLEY ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 508, 0.096, WNW
Bl1 BORDEN DAIRY 711 W WASHINGTON ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS Higher 552, 0.105, SSE
B12 BORDEN DAIRY 711 W WASHINGTON ST ALLSITES Higher 552, 0.105, SSE
B13 711 W. WASHINGTON ST 711 W. WASHINGTON ST US BROWNFIELDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 552, 0.105, SSE
Ci4 OSCAR AND MEADOW ST 306 MEADOW ST US BROWNFIELDS Lower 730, 0.138, SSW
C15 322 MEADOW ST. 322 MEADOW ST. US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 731, 0.138, SW
16 CITY PARK WETLANDS MEADOW STREET & TRES US BROWNFIELDS Lower 796, 0.151, SW
B17 WEST WASHINGTON STRE 627 W WASHINGTON ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 802, 0.152, SE

18 8547 W WASHINGTON ST 8547 W WASHINGTON ST  US BROWNFIELDS Lower 811, 0.154, West
D19 US POSTAL SERVICE P& 600 W WASHINGTON STR  RCRA-VSQG Higher 856, 0.162, SE
D20 USPS GREENVILLE 600 W WASHINGTON ST LUST, UST Higher 856, 0.162, SE
D21 USPS GREENVILLE 600 W WASHINGTON ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 856, 0.162, SE
E22 OSCAR STREET PROPERT 102 AND 301 OSCAR ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 884, 0.167, SSE
E23 OSCAR STREET PROPERT 301 OSCAR ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Lower 884, 0.167, SSE
E24 NASSAU STREET VACANT 101 NASSAU ST VCP, BROWNFIELDS Lower 900, 0.170, SSE
E25 NASSAU STREET VACANT 101 NASSAU ST SHWS Lower 900, 0.170, SSE
26 1108 COOK STREET 1108 COOK STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 992, 0.188, NW
E27 OSCAR, NASSAU, AND M 24 MEADOW STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1047, 0.198, South
D28 DOW CHEMICAL CO-CLOS PFAS ECHO Higher 1066, 0.202, SE
D29 WASHINGTON AND HUDSO 601, 603, 625 WASHIN US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1107, 0.210, SE
F30 1-15 MEADOW ST. 1-15 MEADOW ST. US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1313, 0.249, SSE
F31 104 SOUTH HUDSON STR 104 S HUDSON ST SHWS, AUL, ALLSITES Lower 1330, 0.252, SSE
F32 104 SOUTH HUDSON STR 104 S HUDSON ST VCP Lower 1330, 0.252, SSE
G33 159 WELBORN STREET 159 WELBORN STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1450, 0.275, SW
G34 GREENCO BEVERAGE CO 159 WELBORN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1450, 0.275, SW
G35 GREENCO BEVERAGE CO 159 WELBORN ST LUST, UST, ASBESTOS Lower 1450, 0.275, SW
G36 DIXIE WASTE PAPER CO 123 WELBORN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1454, 0.275, SSW
G37 DIXIE WASTE PAPER CO 123 WELBORN ST SHWS, LUST, UST, SPILLS, GWCI Lower 1454, 0.275, SSW
G38 FORMER DIXIE WASTE P 123 WELLBORN STREET SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 1454, 0.275, SSW
39 111 WELBORN 111 WELBORN ST. US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1514, 0.287, SSW
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

846 WEST WASHINGTON STREET
GREENVILLE, SC 29601

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
40 GREATER GREENVILLE S 1500 W WASHINGTON ST LUST, SPILLS Lower 1562, 0.296, NW
H41l PETE HOLLIS SITE 408 ECHOLS ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS Higher 1681, 0.318, NE
142 YELLOW CAB OF GREENV 529 W WASHINGTON ST LUST, UST, ASBESTOS Higher 1702, 0.322, SE
143 YELLOW CAB OF GREENV 529 W WASHINGTON ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1702, 0.322, SE
H44 107 PETE HOLLIS BLVD 107 PETE HOLLIS BLVD US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1796, 0.340, NE
45 FORMER GREEN PLAZA 205 PETE HOLLIS BLVD US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1806, 0.342, NNE
H46 PETE HOLLIS SITE ECHOLS STREET AND PE  US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1812, 0.343, NE
Ja7 BURGIN MOTOR CO INC 842 BUNCOMBE ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1839, 0.348, ENE
J48 BURGIN MOTOR CO INC 842 BUNCOMBE ST LUST, UST Higher 1839, 0.348, ENE
K49 CLINE HOSE & HYDRAUL 615 BUNCOMBE ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 1855, 0.351, East
H50 MILLER OIL 138 PETE HOLLIS BLVD SHWS Higher 1912, 0.362, NE
K51 CLINE HOSE AND HYDRA 600 BUNCOMBE ST VCP, BROWNFIELDS Higher 1941, 0.368, ENE
K52 CLINE COMPANY BUILDI 600 BUNCOMBE ST SHWS, ALLSITES, ASBESTOS Higher 1941, 0.368, ENE
L53 GREATER GREENVILLE S SWF/LF Lower 1955, 0.370, WNW
L54 GREATER GREENVILLE S SWF/LF Lower 1955, 0.370, WNW
M55 WELBORN STREET PROPE CORNER OF WELBORN AN US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1962, 0.372, South
J56 CITY COLLISION REPAI 40 RUTHERFORD ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, GWT Higher 1973, 0.374, ENE
J57 40 RUTHERFORD STREET 40 RUTHERFORD STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1973, 0.374, ENE
M58 320 SOUTH HUDSON STR 320 SOUTH HUDSON STR  US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 2018, 0.382, South
N59 BURTONS BP 439 W WASHINGTON ST LUST, UST, RCR, Financial Assurance, GWCI Higher 2087, 0.395, SE
N60 BURTONS BP 439 W WASHINGTON ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2087, 0.395, SE
061 IDAHO STREET/KITTY H 453 IDAHO ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 2136, 0.405, NNW
P62 JETER AUTO REPAIR 104 RUTHERFORD ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, GWT Higher 2166, 0.410, NE
P63 104 RUTHERFORD STREE 104 RUTHERFORD STREE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2166, 0.410, NE
Q64 COCA COLA BOTTLING C 516 BUNCOMBE ST LUST, UST Higher 2172, 0.411, East
Q65 COCA COLABOTTLING C 516 BUNCOMBE ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2172, 0.411, East
066 THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE 1001 HAMPTON AVE SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 2223, 0.421, NNW
67 MAYBERRY STREET PROP 70 MAYBERRY STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 2248, 0.426, SW
R68 CITY OF GREENVILLE C SWF/LF Lower 2256, 0.427, SSW
R69 CITY OF GREENVILLE T SWF/LF Lower 2292, 0.434, SSW
S70 ENTERPRISE PARK 401B BROAD ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2330, 0.441, SE
S71 ENTERPRISE PARK 401B BROAD ST LUST, UST Lower 2330, 0.441, SE
N72 DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA 6 BACON ST SHWS, AUL, ALLSITES Lower 2340, 0.443, SE
N73 DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA 6 BACON ST VCP, BROWNFIELDS Lower 2340, 0.443, SE
T74 GREENVILLE WATER SYS 87 MAYBERRY ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2352, 0.445, SW
T75 GREENVILLE WATER SYS 87 MAYBERRY ST LUST, UST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance, GWCI Lower 2352, 0.445, SW
76 HOLMES COLLEGE OF BI 10 PAUL BEACHHAM WAY  LUST, UST Higher 2373, 0.449, North
7 CITY OF GREENVILLE 411 W WASHINGTON ST SHWS, VCP Lower 2383, 0.451, SE
u78 331 SOUTH HUDSON STR 331 SOUTH HUDSON STR  US BROWNFIELDS Lower 2432, 0.461, South
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

846 WEST WASHINGTON STREET
GREENVILLE, SC 29601

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
u79 SMART PROPERTY 331 S HUDSON ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Lower 2432, 0.461, South
80 GREATER GREENVILLE S 1600 W WASHINGTON ST  UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2451, 0.464, NW
V81 SPUR 1276 214 RUTHERFORD ST LUST, UST, RCR, Financial Assurance, GWCI Higher 2535, 0.480, NE
V82 SPUR 1276 214 RUTHERFORD ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2535, 0.480, NE
W83 RV CHANDLER & SONS 301 RUTHERFORD ST LUST, UST, ASBESTOS Higher 2556, 0.484, NE
w84 RV CHANDLER & SONS 301 RUTHERFORD ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2556, 0.484, NE
X85 GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST LUST, UST Lower 2568, 0.486, South
X86 GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST LUST, UST Lower 2568, 0.486, South
X87 GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST RCR, ASBESTOS, GWCI, NPDES, UIC Lower 2568, 0.486, South
X88 GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2568, 0.486, South
Y89 CSX RAILROAD WILLARD ST TO S ACAD SHWS, ALLSITES Lower 2585, 0.490, SW
Y90 CSX PROPERTIES BETWEEN WILLARD & S SHWS, ALLSITES Lower 2644, 0.501, SSW
91 BLACK ELECTRICAL 203 WESTFIELD ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, ASBESTOS  Lower 2767, 0.524, SSE
92 SOUTHERN BELL GNVLSC 10 S ACADEMY ST SHWS, LUST, UST, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, UIC Lower 2886, 0.547, SE
93 GREATER GREENVILLE S 200 E BRAMLETT RD SHWS, VCP Higher 2906, 0.550, NNW
94 SARKIS STUDIO REWA 406 WESTFIELD ST SHWS, ALLSITES Lower 2974, 0.563, SSE
95 PHENIX SUPPLY 417 WESTFIELD ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, DRYCLEANERS&ower 3264, 0.618, SSE
96 MILLER OIL (FORMER) 10 ALEXANDER ST SHWS, GWT Higher 3332, 0.631, North
97 REEDY SQUARE 301 RIVER ST SHWS, ALLSITES Lower 3450, 0.653, SE
798 FMR BRASHIER CLEANER 25 COLLEGE ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 3604, 0.683, ESE
Z99 LANDMARK BUILDING 301 N MAIN ST SHWS, LUST, UST, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES,... Higher 3814, 0.722, East
100 PRESTIGE CLEANERS FM 520 RUTHERFORD ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 3827, 0.725, NNE
101 INDUSTRIAL METAL PRO 1326 HAMPTON AVE EXT SHWS, VCP, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 3844, 0.728, NNW
102 GREGORY'S LAUNDRY & 505 N MAIN ST SHWS, ASBESTOS Lower 4005, 0.759, East
103 ORDERS MATTRESS COMP 102 SHAW ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS Higher 4123, 0.781, NNE
104 LEE’'S CLEANERS 601 N MAIN ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Lower 4318, 0.818, East
105 W N WATSON SUPPLY 98 E MCBEE AVE SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS Lower 4375, 0.829, SE
106 POINSETT HWY SITE 101 POINSETT HWY SEMS, SHWS, ASBESTOS Higher 4429, 0.839, NNE
107 ROYAL CLEANERS 114 FALLS ST SHWS Lower 4578, 0.867, SE
108 GREENVILLE NEWS BUIL 305 S MAIN ST SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, ASBESTOS Lower 4701, 0.890, SE
109 MAIN AND STONE PROPE 636 N MAIN ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Lower 4907, 0.929, ENE
110 FMR DRYCLEAN USA OF 810 PENDLETON ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 4939, 0.935, SSW
111 HERBERT MITCHELL USE 1100 WOODSIDE AVE SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 4976, 0.942, WNW
112 IDEAL UNIFORM SERVIC 14 PATTERSON ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Lower 4980, 0.943, NNW
AA113 FALLS STREET COMMERC 509 FALLS ST SHWS, ASBESTOS Lower 5114, 0.969, SE
AA114 CAP RIVER LLC 55 E CAMPERDOWN WAY  SHWS, VCP, ALLSITES Lower 5138, 0.973, SE
115 GREENVILLE TRANSIT A 154 AUGUSTA ST SHWS, LUST, UST, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES,... Higher 5178, 0.981, SSE
116 POE MILL CORNER OF BUNCOMBE R SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 5188, 0.983, North
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s)

EPAID

COMMERCIAL HOME ASBESTOS
846 W WASHINGTON ST
GREENVILLE, SC 29601

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

N/A

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

AST. .. Aboveground Storage Tank List

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
GWT. .. GWT Management Tracking

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_ ___ . __.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY____ ... Solid Waste Recycling Facilities

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Spills Database List

SPILLS90. ... __. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

SPILLS80. ... . _______.__. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
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USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

MINESMRDS_________.__.___. Mineral Resources Data System

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ___ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.___ ... Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES.____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTRIS _________________. List of PFAS Added to the TRI

PFASTSCA. ... PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.__________.___. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP_______ ... Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES. ______________. Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFAS PROJECT. ___________. NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN.___ Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT.____. All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Agueous Foam Related Incidents Listing

BIOSOLIDS. ... . . ___. ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data

EMANIFEST. ________________ Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System

PFAS. .. Surface Water PFAS Information Listing

AIRS . Permitted Airs Facility Listing

COALASH. .. ___. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Database

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

MANIFEST. _____ .. Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
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NPDES. ___ ... Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
UIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP______ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/19/2024 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FORMER DIXIE WASTE P 123 WELLBORN STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) G38 125
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Site ID: 0406514
EPA Id: SC0001408681

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

quantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2025 has revealed that there is 1

RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
US POSTAL SERVICE P& 600 W WASHINGTON STR SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) D19 83
EPA ID:: SC8180000053
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
SHWS: State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may
or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. Available information varies by state.
A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2024 has revealed that there are 46
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BORDEN DAIRY 711 W WASHINGTON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B11 53
EPA ID: SCS123457899
WEST WASHINGTON STRE 627 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) ~ B17 74
EPA ID: SCS123456968
PETE HOLLIS SITE 408 ECHOLS ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.)  H41 142
EPA ID: SCS123457308
CLINE HOSE & HYDRAUL 615 BUNCOMBE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) K49 161
EPA ID: SCS123457901
MILLER OIL 138 PETE HOLLIS BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) H50 167
EPA ID: SCS123457583
CLINE COMPANY BUILDI 600 BUNCOMBE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) K52 169
EPA ID: SCS123457853
CITY COLLISION REPAI 40 RUTHERFORD ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) J56 192
EPA ID: SCS123457097
IDAHO STREET/KITTY H 453 IDAHO ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 061 222
EPA ID: SCS123456967
JETER AUTO REPAIR 104 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) P62 224
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EPA ID: SCS123457105

THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE
EPA ID: SCS123457894

GREATER GREENVILLE S
EPA ID: SCS123457493

MILLER OIL (FORMER)
EPA ID: SCS123457268

FMR BRASHIER CLEANER
EPA ID: SCDRY0056098

LANDMARK BUILDING
EPA ID: SCS123457980

PRESTIGE CLEANERS FM
EPA ID: SCDRY0052493

ORDERS MATTRESS COMP
EPA ID: SCS123457807

POINSETT HWY SITE
EPA ID: SC0002329860

FMR DRYCLEAN USA OF
EPA ID: SCS123458017
EPA ID: SCDRY0056256

HERBERT MITCHELL USE
EPA ID: SCS123457897

GREENVILLE TRANSIT A
EPA ID: SCS123456882

POE MILL
EPA ID: SCS123457003

Lower Elevation

SHIRLEY STREET FORME
EPA ID: SCS123458000

OSCAR STREET PROPERT
EPA ID: SCS123457300

NASSAU STREET VACANT
EPA ID: SCS123457999

104 SOUTH HUDSON STR
EPA ID: SCS123457645

DIXIE WASTE PAPER CO
EPA ID: SC0001408681

DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA
EPA ID: SCS123457842

CITY OF GREENVILLE
EPA ID: SCS123457346

SMART PROPERTY
EPA ID: SCS123457063

CSX RAILROAD
EPA ID: SCS123456981

CSX PROPERTIES

1001 HAMPTON AVE
200 E BRAMLETT RD
10 ALEXANDER ST
25 COLLEGE ST

301 N MAIN ST

520 RUTHERFORD ST
102 SHAW ST

101 POINSETT HWY

810 PENDLETON ST

1100 WOODSIDE AVE
154 AUGUSTA ST

CORNER OF BUNCOMBE R

Address

947 W WASHINGTON ST
301 OSCAR ST

101 NASSAU ST

104 S HUDSON ST

123 WELBORN ST

6 BACON ST

411 W WASHINGTON ST
331 S HUDSON ST
WILLARD ST TO S ACAD

BETWEEN WILLARD & S

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 066 242
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.550 mi.) 93 333
N 1/2 - 1 (0.631 mi.) 96 339
ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.683 mi.) Z98 340
E 1/2 -1 (0.722 mi.) Z99 341
NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.725 mi.) 100 359
NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.781 mi.) 103 373
NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.839 mi.) 106 377
SSW 1/2-1(0.935mi.) 110 390
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.942 mi.) 111 391
SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.981 mi.) 115 399
N 1/2 - 1 (0.983 mi.) 116 403
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WNW O - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A3 11
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) E23 94
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E25 98
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) F31 113
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) G37 123
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.)  N72 254
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.451 mi.) 77 268
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) u79 293
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) Y89 319
SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.501 mi.) Y90 320
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EPA ID: SCS123456982

BLACK ELECTRICAL 203 WESTFIELD ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.524 mi.) 91 321
EPA ID: SCS123457602

SOUTHERN BELL GNVLSC 10 S ACADEMY ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.547 mi.) 92 328
EPA ID: SCS123457761

SARKIS STUDIO REWA 406 WESTFIELD ST SSE 1/2 -1 (0.563 mi.) 94 335
EPA ID: SCS123457820

PHENIX SUPPLY 417 WESTFIELD ST SSE 1/2 -1 (0.618 mi.) 95 336
EPA ID: SCDRY0056786
EPA ID: SCS123457657

REEDY SQUARE 301 RIVER ST SE 1/2 -1 (0.653 mi.) 97 339
EPA ID: SCS123457729

INDUSTRIAL METAL PRO 1326 HAMPTON AVE EXT NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.728 mi.) 101 360
EPA ID: SCS123456818

GREGORY’S LAUNDRY & 505 N MAIN ST E 1/2 -1 (0.759 mi.) 102 372
EPA ID: SCS123458031

LEE’S CLEANERS 601 N MAIN ST E 1/2-1(0.818 mi.) 104 375
EPA ID: SCDRY0057284

W N WATSON SUPPLY 98 E MCBEE AVE SE 1/2 -1 (0.829 mi.) 105 375
EPA ID: SCS123458106

ROYAL CLEANERS 114 FALLS ST SE 1/2 -1 (0.867 mi.) 107 380
EPA ID: SCD094989506

GREENVILLE NEWS BUIL 305 S MAIN ST SE 1/2 -1 (0.890 mi.) 108 380
EPA ID: SCS123457648

MAIN AND STONE PROPE 636 N MAIN ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.929 mi.) 109 386
EPA ID: SCS123457603

IDEAL UNIFORM SERVIC 14 PATTERSON ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.943 mi.) 112 394
EPA ID: SCDRY0057199

FALLS STREET COMMERC 509 FALLS ST SE 1/2 -1 (0.969 mi.) AA113 394
EPA ID: SCS123458003

CAP RIVER LLC 55 E CAMPERDOWN WAY SE 1/2-1(0.973 mi.) AA114 395

EPA ID: SCS123457864

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control's Permitted Landfills List/Inactive MSWLF List.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2025 has revealed that there are 4
SWEF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
GREATER GREENVILLE S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) L53 174
Status: Not Active
Facility 1d: DWP-077
GREATER GREENVILLE S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) L54 174
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Status: Not Active
Facility Id: 231003-3001

CITY OF GREENVILLE C SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) R68 249
Status: Not Active
Facility 1d: 231002-6001

CITY OF GREENVILLE T SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) R69 250

Status: Not Active
Facility 1d: 231002-3002

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Health & Environmental
Control's Leaking UST list.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/10/2025 has revealed that there are 16
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

USPS GREENVILLE
No Action Required: 07/23/1997
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04236

YELLOW CAB OF GREENV
No Action Required: 09/15/1997
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04351

BURGIN MOTOR CO INC
No Action Required: 02/04/1997
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04182

BURTONS BP
No Action Required: 11/23/2021
No Action Required: 02/14/2000
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 12299

COCA COLA BOTTLING C
No Action Required: 05/22/1998
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04458

HOLMES COLLEGE OF Bl
No Action Required: 08/29/1994
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04353

SPUR 1276
No Action Required: 08/23/2021
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 17532

RV CHANDLER & SONS

Address

600 W WASHINGTON ST

529 W WASHINGTON ST

842 BUNCOMBE ST

439 W WASHINGTON ST

516 BUNCOMBE ST

10 PAUL BEACHHAM WAY

214 RUTHERFORD ST

301 RUTHERFORD ST

Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) D20

SE 1/4-1/2 (0.322mi)) 142

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) J48

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) N59

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) Q64

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) 76

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) V81

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) W83

86

144

160

213

238

267

300

305
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No Action Required: 03/16/1993
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04488

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BROWNS CONVENIENCE S 1006 W WASHINGTON ST NW O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) A5 15
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 15798

GREENCO BEVERAGE CO 159 WELBORN ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) G35 119
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04386

DIXIE WASTE PAPER CO 123 WELBORN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) G37 123
No Action Required: 03/29/2016
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04449

GREATER GREENVILLE S 1500 W WASHINGTON ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 40 140
No Action Required: 11/12/1999
No Action Required: 02/23/2001
No Action Required: 04/21/2021
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04526

ENTERPRISE PARK 401B BROAD ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) S71 253
No Action Required: 11/12/1992
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 14943

GREENVILLE WATER SYS 87 MAYBERRY ST SW 1/4-1/2 (0.445 mi.)  T75 261
No Action Required: 02/17/2017
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 03929

GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) X85 308
No Action Required: 11/18/2005
Substance: PETRO
Facility 1d: 04102

GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST S 1/4 -1/2 (0.486 mi.) X86 310
No Action Required: 06/08/2006
No Action Required: 12/07/2022
Substance: PETROL
Facility 1d: 11679

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control’s list: Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2024 has revealed that there are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

USPS GREENVILLE 600 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) D20 86
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Facility 1d: 04236
Facility 1d: 10451
Status: Abandoned

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BROWNS CONVENIENCE S 1006 W WASHINGTON ST NW O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) A5 15
Facility 1d: 15798
Status: Abandoned

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR: The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and
maintain sites that have conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes
certain qualifications. These qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land

Use Controls and Conditional No Further Actions.

A review of the RCR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2024 has revealed that there are 3 RCR
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BURTONS BP 439 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.395 mi.)  N59 213
SPUR 1276 214 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) V81 300
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
GREENVILLE CITY OF 348 S HUDSON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) X87 313

AUL: Sites with institutional controls in place.

A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/02/2024 has revealed that there are 6 AUL
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CITY COLLISION REPAI 40 RUTHERFORD ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) J56 192
JETER AUTO REPAIR 104 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) P62 224
THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE 1001 HAMPTON AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 066 242
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
104 SOUTH HUDSON STR 104 S HUDSON ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) F31 113
DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA 6 BACON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.)  N72 254
SMART PROPERTY 331 SHUDSON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) u79 293

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Sites from the Department of Health and Environmental Control.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2025 has revealed that there are 16 VCP
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sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BORDEN DAIRY 711 W WASHINGTON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B11 53
WEST WASHINGTON STRE 627 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) B17 74
PETE HOLLIS SITE 408 ECHOLS ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) H41 142
CLINE HOSE & HYDRAUL 615 BUNCOMBE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) K49 161
CLINE HOSE AND HYDRA 600 BUNCOMBE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) K51 167
CITY COLLISION REPAI 40 RUTHERFORD ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) J56 192
IDAHO STREET/KITTY H 453 IDAHO ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 061 222
JETER AUTO REPAIR 104 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) P62 224
THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE 1001 HAMPTON AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 066 242
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SHIRLEY STREET FORME 947 W WASHINGTON ST WNW O -1/8 (0.085 mi.) A4 11
OSCAR STREET PROPERT 301 OSCAR ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) E23 94
NASSAU STREET VACANT 101 NASSAU ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E24 96
104 SOUTH HUDSON STR 104 S HUDSON ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.252 mi.) F32 114
DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA 6 BACON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) N73 256
CITY OF GREENVILLE 411 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 77 268
SMART PROPERTY 331 S HUDSON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) u79 293

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: The Brownfields component of the Voluntary Cleanup Program allows a non responsible party
to acquire a contaminated property with State Superfund liability protection for existing contamination by
agreeing to perform an environmental assessment and/or remediation.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2025 has revealed that there

are 14 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

BORDEN DAIRY
Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 57047

WEST WASHINGTON STRE
Status Code: WITHDRAW
File Number: 57047

PETE HOLLIS SITE
Status Code: INCOMP
File Number: 57902

CLINE HOSE & HYDRAUL
Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 59011

CLINE HOSE AND HYDRA
Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 58636

CITY COLLISION REPAI
Status Code: COMP
File Number: 57442

IDAHO STREET/KITTY H

Address

711 W WASHINGTON ST

627 W WASHINGTON ST

408 ECHOLS ST

615 BUNCOMBE ST

600 BUNCOMBE ST

40 RUTHERFORD ST

453 IDAHO ST

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.)

B11

B17

H41

K49

K51

J56

061

53

74

142

161

167

192

222
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Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 57046

JETER AUTO REPAIR 104 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) P62 224
Status Code: COMP
File Number: 57459

THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE 1001 HAMPTON AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 066 242

Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 58991

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

947 W WASHINGTON ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.085mi.) A4 11

SHIRLEY STREET FORME
Status Code: ACTIVE

File Number: 59350

OSCAR STREET PROPERT
Status Code: INCOMP
File Number: 57893

NASSAU STREET VACANT
Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 59349

DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA
Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 58604

SMART PROPERTY
Status Code: COMP
File Number: 57385

301 OSCAR ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) E23 94

101 NASSAU ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E24 96
6 BACON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) N73 256
331 S HUDSON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) u79 293

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/09/2024 has revealed that there
are 25 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
711 W. WASHINGTON ST 711 W. WASHINGTON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B13 55
1108 COOK STREET 1108 COOK STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 26 98
WASHINGTON AND HUDSO 601, 603, 625 WASHIN SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) D29 106
107 PETE HOLLIS BLVD 107 PETE HOLLIS BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) H44 147
FORMER GREEN PLAZA 205 PETE HOLLIS BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) 45 152
PETE HOLLIS SITE ECHOLS STREET AND PE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) H46 156
40 RUTHERFORD STREET 40 RUTHERFORD STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)  J57 197
104 RUTHERFORD STREE 104 RUTHERFORD STREE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) P63 229
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SHIRLEY AND WEST WAS 927 WEST WASHINGTON WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) A2 9
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
1006 W. WASHINGTON S 1006 W. WASHINGTON S NW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) A8 20
WEST WASHINGTON STRE W WASHINGTON ST AND WNW O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A9 44
SHIRLEY STREET, FORE SHIRLEY ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)  A10 46
OSCAR AND MEADOW ST 306 MEADOW ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) C1l4 62
322 MEADOW ST. 322 MEADOW ST. SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.)  C15 65
CITY PARK WETLANDS MEADOW STREET & TRES  SW 1/8-1/4 (0.151 mi.) 16 69
8547 W WASHINGTON ST 8547 W WASHINGTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 18 76
OSCAR STREET PROPERT 102 AND 301 OSCAR ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) E22 89
OSCAR, NASSAU, AND M 24 MEADOW STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) E27 103
1-15 MEADOW ST. 1-15 MEADOW ST. SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.)  F30 109
159 WELBORN STREET 159 WELBORN STREET SW 1/4-1/2 (0.275mi.)  G33 115
111 WELBORN 111 WELBORN ST. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) 39 126
WELBORN STREET PROPE CORNER OF WELBORN AN S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) M55 175
320 SOUTH HUDSON STR 320 SOUTH HUDSON STR S 1/4 -1/2 (0.382 mi.) M58 206
MAYBERRY STREET PROP 70 MAYBERRY STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 67 245
331 SOUTH HUDSON STR 331 SOUTH HUDSON STR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) u78 269

Cleanup Completion Date: 1/30/2011

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ALLSITES: The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control is pleased to have the
Public Record for your review. The purpose of this database is two-fold. First, it will provide to communities
another form of notice of cleanup activity, allowing them to have more information about assessment and
cleanup activities in their area and in the State. Second, it can assist those seeking to redevelop brownfield
properties within South Carolina.

A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/02/2024 has revealed that there are
14 ALLSITES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BORDEN DAIRY 711 W WASHINGTON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B12 55
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

WEST WASHINGTON STRE 627 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) B17 74

Permit Number: SCS123456968
Project Status Code: WITHDRAW

CLINE HOSE & HYDRAUL 615 BUNCOMBE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) K49 161
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

CLINE COMPANY BUILDI 600 BUNCOMBE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) K52 169
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

CITY COLLISION REPAI 40 RUTHERFORD ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) J56 192

Permit Number: SCS123457097
Project Status Code: COMP

IDAHO STREET/KITTY H 453 IDAHO ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 061 222
Permit Number: SCS123456967
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

JETER AUTO REPAIR 104 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) P62 224
Permit Number: SCS123457105
Project Status Code: COMP

THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE 1001 HAMPTON AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 066 242
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Project Status Code: ACTIVE

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SHIRLEY STREET FORME 947 W WASHINGTON ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A4 11
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

OSCAR STREET PROPERT 301 OSCAR ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) E23 94

Permit Number: SCS123457300
Project Status Code: INCOMP

104 SOUTH HUDSON STR 104 S HUDSON ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.252 mi.) F31 113
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

DOWNTOWN PRESBYTERIA 6 BACON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) N72 254
Project Status Code: ACTIVE

SMART PROPERTY 331 SHUDSON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) u79 293

Permit Number: SCS123457063
Project Status Code: COMP

CSX RAILROAD WILLARD ST TO S ACAD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) Y89 319
Permit Number: SCS123456981
Project Status Code: COMP

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2025 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

711 W. WASHINGTON ST 711 W. WASHINGTON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B13 55
EPA ID:: SCD003346780

PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may

be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/30/2024 has revealed that there is 1
PFAS ECHO site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

DOW CHEMICAL CO-CLOS SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) D28 105
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UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
2 UST FINDER sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

USPS GREENVILLE 600 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) D21 87

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BROWNS CONVENIENCE S 1006 W WASHINGTON ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) A7 18

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA'’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected

from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,

Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management

Officials.

A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
there are 14 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
USPS GREENVILLE 600 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) D21 87
YELLOW CAB OF GREENV 529 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) 143 145
BURGIN MOTOR CO INC 842 BUNCOMBE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) J47 159
BURTONS BP 439 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) N60 218
COCA COLA BOTTLING C 516 BUNCOMBE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) Q65 240
SPUR 1276 214 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) V82 303
RV CHANDLER & SONS 301 RUTHERFORD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (